Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
EXEC LEADERSHI P/ SUPPRT SVC
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. .. ............. 3, 024, 401
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 3,194, 459
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 423,108
- FEDERL 91, 155
TOTAL GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF 514, 263
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 80, 410
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 54. 00
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 3,789, 132
EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 434, 488
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL OQUTLAY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1, 250
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
TRANS TO DI V ADM HEARI NGS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 2,090
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 22, 890

SP
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

16
1602. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000
1000 1

2339 1
2339 3

2339

2572 1

040000

1000 1

060000
1000 1
100000
100565

1000 1

100777

1000 1
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STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
EXEC LEADERSHI P/ SUPPRT SVC
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

PGS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11
AMODUNT POS

AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11

12, 413

AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE
- FEDERL

TOTAL GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES
OTHER DATA PROCESSI NG SVCS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

15, 000

TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
54. 00
4,303, 958

TOTAL PCSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL ISSUE.............
TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

3,024, 401

CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

38, 551

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

16
1602. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
100000

103241

1000 1

107040
1000 1

2339 1
2339 3

2339

210000
210014

1000 1

1001000

1001090
100000
103241

1000 1



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
EXEC LEADERSHI P/ SUPPRT SVC
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
| NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -
FI SCAL YEAR 2009- 10
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 3,881
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 514
- FEDERL 111
TOTAL CGRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF 625
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 98
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 4,604
ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATl ONS
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH
ANNUALI ZATI ON
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 19, 405
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE 2,570
- FEDERL 555
TOTAL GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF 3,125
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 490

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

SP
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DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

16

1602. 00. 00. 00
1000000

1002000
010000
1000 1

2339 1
2339 3

2339

2572 1

26A0000
26A1200
010000

1000 1

2339 1
2339 3

2339

2572 1



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY

| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
EXEC LEADERSHI P/ SUPPRT SVC
DEPARTNMENTAL | SSUES
DEPARTMVENT W DE LI TI GATI ON
EXPENSES
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
LI TI GATI ON EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 500, 000 500, 000

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

16

1602. 00. 00. 00
4800000

4800100
100000
101981

1000 1

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:

The Department of State, Ofice of the Secretary and Administrative Services,

I T COVPONENT? NO

funding for litigation expenses in order to acquire |egal representation for

This request will cover the critical period of the 2010 Prinary and General
and funds avail able to handl e on-going | awsuits.
unl ess their workload prevents taking the additional cases or in the event of a conflict.

El ecti ons.

necessary to obtain outside counsel with expertise in election |law to represent the Departnent.

attorneys are needed as a result of the nunber of cases the Departnent

cases for alnost inmedi ate hearings and appeal s.

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERERESEESEESEES]

TOTAL: EXEC LEADERSHI P/ SUPPRT SVC
BY FUND TYPE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 4,270, 180
TRUST FUNDS 599, 953
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 54. 00

4,870, 133
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 3, 024, 401

is involved in as well

is requesting $500,000 in General Revenue
lawsuits related to the elections’ process.
The Department has linmted staff
The Attorney Ceneral’'s Ofice represents the Department in these cases
In sone instances it is
At times, nultiple

as the urgency in preparing

1602. 00. 00. 00

1000
2000
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
| NFORVATI ON TECHNOLOGY
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. .. ............. 1, 965, 159
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1,931, 226
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 759, 413
TOTAL POCSITIONS. . ....... 42.00
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 2,690, 639
EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 180, 223
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 5, 750
TR/ DMS/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 12,431
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 4,411
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 16, 842
TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 42.00
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 2,893, 454

TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

16
1603. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000

1000 1
2339 3

040000
1000 1
100000
100777

1000 1
107040

1000 1
2339 3

1001000
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS 45010000
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 45010200
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT 16
| NFORVATI ON TECHNOLOGY 1603. 00. 00. 00
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES 1000000

ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
| NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -

FI SCAL YEAR 2009- 10 1002000
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS 010000
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1,972 1000 1
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 775 2339 3
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 2,747

I NTER- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS -

I NFORVATI ON TECHNCOLOGY 17C0000
DEDUCT AGENCY DATA CENTER SERVI CES
FUNDI NG 1700100
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS 010000
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 273, 580- 1000 1
EXPENSES 040000
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 37,611- 1000 1
TOTAL: DEDUCT AGENCY DATA CENTER SERVI CES 17C01C0
FUNDI NG
TOTAL ISSUE............. 311, 191-

R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? YES

As of July 1, 2009, Chapters 80-2009 and 81-2009 of the Laws of Florida require the Department of State to transfer their
conputing resources to the Northwood Shared Resource Center and the Sout hwood Shared Resource Center in accordance with
the Full Service Transfer Project. This required the subm ssion of a report by Cctober 1, 2009 with the conplete details
of that transfer to the Northwood Shared Resource Center, the Southwood Shared Resource Center, and the Agency for
Enterprise Information Technol ogy, the Executive O fice of the Governor, the chair of the Senate Policy and Steering
Committee on Ways and Means, and the chair of the House Full Appropriations Council on Education & Econonic Devel opnent.
The required report has been submitted. In addition, the departnment is also required to submit the appropriate budget
issues in the 2010-2011 Agency Legisl ative Budget Request by Cctober 15, 2009.

R R R R R R R R R
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A SP
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 7
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS 45010000
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 45010200

GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT 16
| NFORVATI ON TECHNOLOGY 1603. 00. 00. 00
I NTER- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS -

I NFORVATI ON TECHNCOLOGY 17C0000
DEDUCT AGENCY DATA CENTER SERVI CES
FUNDI NG 1700100

PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:

LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES
FTE BASE RATE ADDI Tl VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS

AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11

CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
OTHER SALARY AMOUNT
1000 GENERAL REVENUE FUND

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

ADD SERVI CES PROVI DED BY PRI MARY

DATA CENTER
DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES
OTHER DATA PROCESSI NG SVCS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

871, 858

1700200
210000
210014

1000 1

R R R R R R

ACGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:

the Full Service Transfer Project.
of that transfer to the Northwood Shared Resource Center,
Enterprise Information Technol ogy,

the Executive Ofice of the CGovernor,
Conmi ttee on Ways and Means, and the chair of the House Full Appropriations Council

I T COWPONENT? YES
As of July 1, 2009, Chapters 80-2009 and 81-2009 of the Laws of Florida require the Department of State to transfer their
conputing resources to the Northwood Shared Resource Center and the Sout hwood Shared Resource Center in accordance with

This required the subnission of a report by Cctober

1, 2009 with the conplete details
t he Sout hwood Shared Resource Center, and the Agency for

the chair of the Senate Policy and Steering

on Education & Economni ¢ Devel opnent.

The required report has been submitted. In addition, the departnment is also required to subnmit the appropriate budget

issues in the 2010-2011 Agency Legi sl ative Budget Request by Cctober

15, 2009.

o R R



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5

AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

PGS

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
| NFORVATI ON TECHNOLOGY
ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATI ONS
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH
ANNUALI ZATI ON
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

AGY REQ N'R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
AVOUNT POS AMDUNT POS AMDUNT

STATE FUNDI NG REDUCTI ONS
REDUCTI ONS FROM TECHNOLOGY SERVI CE
CONSOLI DATI ONS

EXPENSES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

1

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

16

1603. 00. 00. 00

26A0000
26A1200
010000

1000 1
2339 3

3300000

33001C0
040000

1000 1

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R RS R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R EE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREREEEEEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:

I T COVPONENT? YES

As of July 1, 2009, Chapters 80-2009 and 81-2009 of the Laws of Florida require the Department of State to transfer their
conputing resources to the Northwood Shared Resource Center and the Sout hwood Shared Resource Center in accordance with

the Full Service Transfer Project.

Enterprise Information Technol ogy,

This required the subnission of a report by Cctober
of that transfer to the Nort hwood Shared Resource Center,

t he Sout hwood Shared Resource Center,
the Executive O fice of the Governor,
Conmittee on Ways and Means, and the chair of the House Full Appropriations Council

1, 2009 with the conplete details
and the Agency for

the chair of the Senate Policy and Steering

on Education & Econonic Devel opnent.

The required report has been submitted. In addition, the department is also required to submt the appropriate budget

i ssues in the 2010-2011 Agency Legi sl ative Budget Request by Cctober 15, 2009.

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

TOTAL: | NFORVATI ON TECHNOLOGY
BY FUND TYPE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
TRUST FUNDS

2,702,130
768, 474

3,470, 604

1603. 00. 00. 00

1000
2000



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM SECRETARY/ ADM N SVCS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS

TOTAL: EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
BY FUND TYPE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
TRUST FUNDS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
6,972, 310 500, 000
1, 368, 427
96. 00
8, 340, 737 500, 000
4,989, 560

CODES

45000000
45010000
45010200

45010200

1000
2000



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM ELECTI ONS
ELECTI ONS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. .. ............. 2,149,735
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1,127,536
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 1,843,872
TOTAL POCSITIONS. . ....... 55. 00
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 2,971, 408
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 87, 150
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 300, 000
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 387, 150
EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 844,947
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - FEDERL 597, 882
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 1, 442, 829
AI'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
SPECI AL ELECTI ONS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 344, 256
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 73, 086

GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF

SP

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 10
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45100000
45100200

16
1601. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000

1000 1
2339 3

030000

1000 1
2339 3

040000

1000 1
2339 3

050000
051162

1000 1

060000

1000 1
2339 3



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM ELECTI ONS
ELECTI ONS

GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT

GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS

OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY

TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 76, 211

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

VOTER | NFORVATI ON

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 75, 000

VOTI NG SYSTEMS ASSI STANCE

GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - MATCH 525, 000

SW VOTER REGQ STR SYST/ HAVA

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 2,802, 347

CONTRACTED SERVI CES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 328, 541

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 550, 058

TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 878, 599

ASSI ST | NDI VI D W DI SABI L

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 800, 000

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 55, 886

SP
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45100000
45100200

16
1601. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
060000

100000
100104

1000 1

100155

2339 2

100495

2339 3

100777

1000 1
2339 3

100866

2339 3

103241

1000 1
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EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM ELECTI ONS

ELECTI ONS

GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

ELECTI ON FRAUD PREVENTI ON

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

PGS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11
AMDUNT POS

FY 2010-11

445, 379

AG REQ ANZ

AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

G/ A- ELECT ACTI VI TI ES/ HAVA

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL

2,000, 000

TR/ DMS/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES
DCF DATA CENTER

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL

40, 000

TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
55. 00
12, 863, 919

TOTAL PCSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL ISSUE.............
TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

2,149,735

CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

153, 182

CODES

45000000
45100000
45100200

16
1601. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
100000

104510

1000 1

107015

2339 3

107040

1000 1
2339 3

210000
210008

2339 3

1001000

1001090
100000
103241

1000 1



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM ELECTI ONS
ELECTI ONS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
| NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -
FI SCAL YEAR 2009- 10
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........
NONRECURRI NG EXPENDI TURES
TEMPORARY ASSI STANCE FOR PEAK
WORKLCOAD | N ELECTI ONS

OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL
FEDERAL ELECTI ON ADM NI STRATI ON
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL
VOTER | NFORVATI ON
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
VOTER | NFORVATI ON

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

COL A03
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

COL Ao4

300, 000-

250, 000-

75, 000-

CODES

45000000
45100000
45100200

16

1601. 00. 00. 00
1000000

1002000
010000

1000 1
2339 3

2100000

2103124
030000

2339 3
2103129
100000
100777
2339 3
2103130
100000
100104

1000 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM ELECTI ONS
ELECTI ONS
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT
GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS
NONRECURRI NG EXPENDI TURES
REI MBURSEMENTS TO COUNTI ES
FOR SPECI AL ELECTI ONS
AI'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
SPECI AL ELECTI ONS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

ADVERTI SI NG NOTI CES OF GENERAL
ELECTI ON
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATl ONS
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH
ANNUALI ZATI ON
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

COL A03
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

coL A04
AG REQ ANZ

344, 256-

45, 000-

CODES

45000000
45100000
45100200

16

1601. 00. 00. 00
2100000

2103131
050000
051162

1000 1

2103132
100000
100777

1000 1

26A0000
26A1200
010000

1000 1
2339 3
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM ELECTI ONS 45100000
ELECTI ONS 45100200
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT 16
GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS 1601. 00. 00. 00
WORKLCAD 3000000
TEMPORARY ASSI STANCE FOR PEAK
WORKLCAD | N ELECTI ONS 3000110
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES 030000
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - FEDERL 300, 000 2339 3

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R EE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEEEEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Departnent of State, Division of Elections, is requesting $300,000 in Grants and Donations Trust Fund funding to hire
tenporary enpl oyees to assist the Bureau of Voter Registration Services (BVRS). BVRS was established in 2005 to neet the
requirements of the federal Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA). There are two progranmmatic sections within the Bureau.
The Voter Services Section processes inconming voter registrations, out-of-state cancellations, cancellations from other
states, and assists in the processing of HSW verifications. The Conpliance and Regul ation Section nonitors the state’s
responses to workflow itens. They eval uate people who are potentially ineligible to vote because they are felons,

decl ared inconpetent or deceased and are responsible for the daily processing of the HSW verifications.

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

STATE MATCH FOR HELP AMERI CA VOTE

ACT (HAVA) 4600000

ADDI TI ONAL STATE MATCH FOR HELP

AMERI CA VOTE ACT ( HAVA) 4600100
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
TR/ GRANTS & DONATI ONS TF 103954
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 296, 456 296, 456 1000 1

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Departrment of State, Division of Elections, is requesting $296,456 in General Revenue funding that will be
transferred to the Help America Vote Act (HAVA) Trust Fund (Grants and Donations Trust Fund) to be used for the
i mprovement of Federal elections as provided for in the Hel p Arerica Vote Act of 2002.

The Department of State has been advised by the United States El ection Assistance Commi ssion (EAC) that additional
federal funds are available fromthe Hel p Arerican Vote Act of 2002. The funds have been provided by Congress to assist
states with inproving the adnministration of federal elections.
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BUDGET PERI CD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
coL A03 coL A04 CcOL A05
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N'R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010- 11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
POS AVOUNT POS AVOUNT POS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM ELECTI ONS 45100000
ELECTI ONS 45100200
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT 16
GOVERNVENTAL CPERATI ONS 1601. 00. 00. 00
STATE MATCH FOR HELP ANERI CA VOTE
ACT (HAVA) 4600000
ADDI TI ONAL STATE MATCH FOR HELP
AMERI CA VOTE ACT (HAVA) 4600100

In order to receive the additional federal dollars, states are required to appropriate matching funds. The EAC has
provided a list of the payments that each state is eligible to receive along with the required anpbunt of state matching
funds. Florida's portion of the federal funds is $5,632,672. Florida's required state natch is $296, 456.

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEESESEESESESESE]

ELECTI ONS PROGRAMS 8500000
VOTER | NFORVATI ON 8500040
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
VOTER | NFORVATI ON 100104

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 75, 000 1000 1

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Departnent of State, Division of Elections, is requesting $75,000 in General Revenue funding to produce various voter
education/infornation prograns and increase voter awareness and participation in the 2010 El ection cycle. The progranms
will contain information that will help educate and informFlorida' s citizens regarding issues relating to the election
process such as who is eligible to vote in Florida, when the elections will be held, voter registration requirements and
voting procedures. The programwill consist of public service announcenents, radio spots and printed material available
to the public.

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM ELECTI ONS 45100000
ELECTI ONS 45100200
GOV OPERATI ONS/ SUPPORT 16
GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS 1601. 00. 00. 00
SPECI AL ELECTI ONS 9400000
REI MBURSEMENTS TO COUNTI ES
FOR SPECI AL ELECTI ONS 9400100
AI'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 050000
SPECI AL ELECTI ONS 051162
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 684, 647 684, 647 1000 1

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:

I T COVPONENT? NO

The Departnent of State, Division of Elections, is requesting $684,647 in Ceneral Revenue funding for the reinmbursenent

to counties for the costs of special elections. Section 100.102, F.S., requires the state to reinburse counties for the

cost of special elections to fill vacancies in legislative office. A nunber of counties conducting special elections in
2007, 2008, and 2009 have not yet been reinbursed.

The FY 2010-11 request will provide funds to

rei nburse counties that have already subnmitted invoices to the Departnment of

State for costs associated with special elections. These invoices are ready to process as soon as funding is avail able.

The Departnment has received estimted costs fromseveral other counties for special elections that have already occurred,
however, the Departnent is not requesting reinbursenent for those costs at this tine since the counties have not

subm tted actual invoices to the Department.

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEREEEEEREEEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESREEREEEEEEEERESEESEESESESESE]

TOTAL: GOVERNVENTAL OPERATI ONS
BY FUND TYPE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 4,147, 458
TRUST FUNDS 9, 236, 324
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 55. 00

TOTAL PROG COWVP. . ....... 13, 383, 782

TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 2,149,735

1601. 00. 00. 00

981, 103 1000
2000




Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES

COL A03
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PCS

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS

SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. ...............
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

- MATCH

TOTAL CGENERAL REVENUE FUND

GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL
TOTAL POSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

EXPENSES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE
- FEDERL

1, 826, 637

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

coL A04
AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11

AMOUNT PCS

AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11
AMOUNT

572, 418
561, 470

1, 133, 888

1, 146, 019

323, 043

50. 00
2,602, 950

1,161,176

506, 051

1, 696, 544

435, 547
63, 308

SP
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45200000
45200700

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2339 1

2510 3

030000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2339 1

2510 3

040000

1000 1
1000 2

1000

2339 1
2339 3
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES 45200000
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES 45200700
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES 1000000
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS 1001000
EXPENSES 040000
TOTAL GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF 737,761 2339
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - STATE 224,554 2510 1
- FEDERL 80, 308 2510 3
TOTAL OPERATI NG TRUST FUND 304, 862 2510
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 1,541, 478
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL OQUTLAY 060000
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - STATE 15, 625 2510 1
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
CONTRACTED SERVI CES 100777
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 96, 275 1000 1
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 143, 655 2339 1
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - STATE 189, 307 2510 1
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 429, 237
G A-H STORI C PRESERV GRTS 101548
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 550, 000 1000 1
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL 112, 450 2510 3
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 662, 450
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE 103241
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 18,712 1000 1
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - STATE 18, 005 2510 1
- FEDERL 1,526 2510 3

TOTAL OPERATI NG TRUST FUND 19, 531 2510




Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 38, 243
TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 15, 103
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE 11, 260
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - STATE 2,391
- FEDERL 588
TOTAL OPERATI NG TRUST FUND 2,979
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 29, 342
DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES
OTHER DATA PROCESSI NG SVCS
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE 34,746
TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
TOTAL PCSITIONS. . ....... 50. 00
TOTAL ISSUE............. 7,050, 615
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 1, 826, 637
CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 8, 444
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - STATE 18, 005-
- FEDERL 11, 005

TOTAL OPERATI NG TRUST FUND

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 20
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45200000
45200700

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
100000

103241

107040
1000 1
2339 1

2510 1
2510 3

2510

210000
210014

2339 1

1001000

1001090
100000
103241
1000 1

2510 1
2510 3

2510



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM EXH BI T D-3A

BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 1, 444

ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH

| NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -
FI SCAL YEAR 2009-10

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 792
- MATCH 777

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND o isee
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 1,586
OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL 447
TOTAL APPRO .. .......... 3, 602

ADJUSTMENTS TO CURRENT YEAR
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
REAPPROVAL OF 5% TRANSFER - TO

| NCREASE BUDGET AUTHORI TY I N GRANTS
AND Al DS- HI STORI C PRESERVATI ON
GRANTS - DEDUCT

OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES

OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL 5, 800-

SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 21
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45200000
45200700

11

1103. 00. 00. 00
1000000

1001090

100000
103241

1002000
010000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2339 1

2510 3

1600000

160F030
030000

2510 3

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREEREEEEEEEREREEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESEES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Division of Hi storical Resources is requesting a recurring authorization of 5% Transfer #09-10-03, EOG#B7001 which
was approved on 7/07/2009 that transfers $5,800 within the Historical Resources Operating Trust Fund (OTF) fromthe O her

Personal Services category to GA- Historic Preservation grants category. This transfer will

allow the Division to

continue fully funding a total of $118,250 in federal Historic Preservation Fund (HPF) grant awards to Certified Local
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES 45200000
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES 45200700
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
ADJUSTMENTS TO CURRENT YEAR
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES 1600000

REAPPROVAL OF 5% TRANSFER - TO

| NCREASE BUDGET AUTHORI TY I N GRANTS

AND Al DS- HI STORI C PRESERVATI ON

GRANTS - DEDUCT 160F030

CGovernment grants projects.

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESESES]

REAPPROVAL OF 5% TRANSFER - TO
I NCREASE BUDGET AUTHORI TY I N GRANTS
AND Al DS- Hl STORI C PRESERVATI ON

GRANTS - ADD 160F040
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
G A-H STORI C PRESERV GRTS 101548

OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL 5, 800 2510 3

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R RS R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R EE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREREEEEEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVMPONENT? NO
The Division of Historical Resources is requesting a recurring authorization of 5% Transfer #09-10-03, EOG#B7001 which
was approved on 7/07/2009 that transfers $5,800 within the Historical Resources Operating Trust Fund (OTF) fromthe O her
Personal Services category to GA- Historic Preservation grants category. This transfer will allow the Division to
continue fully funding a total of $118,250 in federal Historic Preservation Fund (HPF) grant awards to Certified Local
Gover nment grants projects.

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
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EXPENDI TURES BY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES

HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
NONRECURRI NG EXPENDI TURES

HI STORI C PRESERVATI ON GRANTS
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

G A- HI STORI C PRESERV GRTS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATl ONS
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH

I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH
ANNUALI ZATI ON

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

OPERATI NG TRUST FUND - FEDERL

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

550, 000-

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

WORKLCAD
MANAGEMENT OF ARCHAEOLOG CAL
RESOURCES OF CARL LAND
SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. . ..............

118, 609

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

4.00
177,996

CODES

45000000
45200000
45200700

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
2100000
2103063
100000

101548

1000 1

26A0000
26A1200
010000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2339 1

2510 3

3000000

3003130
000000

010000

2339 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES 45200000
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES 45200700
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
WORKLCAD 3000000
MANAGEMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGQ CAL
RESOURCES OF CARL LAND 3003130
EXPENSES 040000
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 115, 408 14,912 2339 1
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT 107040
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE 1,596 2339 1
TOTAL: MANAGEMENT OF ARCHAEOLOG CAL 3003130
RESOQURCES OF CARL LAND
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 4.00
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 295, 000 14,912
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 118, 609

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
The Departnment of State, Division of Hi storical Resources, is requesting Grants and Donations Trust Fund funding for four
positions (4.00 FTE s) and additional budget authority to provide staffing, operational expenses and contractual services
related to the opening of the new Visitor Center at Mssion San Luis which is scheduled to open at the end of the 2009
cal endar year. The recently conpleted Spanish Fort and soon to be conpleted Visitor Center will allow additional
mlitary interpretive activities at the Spanish Fort and create opportunities for the expansion of public outreach and
education at the Visitor Center.

Addi tional staffing will provide the ability to take full advantage of revenue generating activities that the new
facility will offer through facility rentals, admission fees and gift shop sales. The Division is requesting an
Operations Services Manager, Operations and Managenent Consultant |, Adm nistrative Assistant |, and a Mintenance

Repai r nan.

Additionally, it is anticipated that due to the increase in size and function of the new facility, expense and
contractual service expenditures will increase significantly. Costs associated with utilities, security, insurance,

mai nt enance, | andscapi ng, HVAC mai ntenance, el evator maintenance and pest control will |ikely double current expenditure

levels at the Mssion. The Division is requesting additional budget authority to neet these increased costs.

In recognition of its historical and archaeol ogi cal significance, Mssion San Luis was designated a National Historic
Landnmark in 1960. As the nmost thoroughly investigated and only reconstructed mssion in the state, Mssion San Luis is a
prem er source of education for thousands of school children, Florida residents and visitors every year. |n 2006, the
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
WORKLCAD
MANAGEMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGQ CAL
RESOURCES OF CARL LAND

M ssion was presented with the Presidential

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

Preserve Anerica Award for Heritage Tourism

CODES

45000000
45200000
45200700

11

1103. 00. 00. 00
3000000

3003130

Grants and Donations Trust Fund (4 FTEs) with Standard Expense and Human Resources Services Package.

1 - Operations Services Manager - SES
1 - Operations & Managenent Consultant | SES
1 - Adnministrative Assistant |
1 Mai nt enance Repai r man
Recurring Non- Recurring
Expenses $38, 176 $14,912
Hurman Resources Services 1,596 0
Subt ot al $39, 722 $14, 912

Oper ati ng Expenses $77, 232 0

Expenses Tot al $115, 408 $14, 912
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DETAI L

LAPSE
%

EXH BI T D-3A
OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45200000
45200700

11

1103. 00. 00. 00
3000000

3003130

LAPSED SALARI ES
AND BENEFI TS

3003140
000000

010000

Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM EXH BI T D-3A
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
WORKLCAD
MANAGEMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGQ CAL
RESOURCES OF CARL LAND
PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL
AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11
NEW PGCSI TI ONS
0709 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |
NOOO3 001 1.00 25, 480 13, 381 38, 861
6373 MAI NTENANCE REPAI RVAN
N0004 001 1.00 19, 967 12, 404 32,371
2234 OPERATI ONS & MGMI' CONSULTANT | - SES
N0002 001 1.00 34,502 16, 428 50, 930
5768 OPERATI ONS SERVI CES MANAGER - SES
NO0OO1 001 1.00 38, 660 17,174 55, 834
TOTALS FOR | SSUE BY FUND
2339 GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF
4.00 118, 609 59, 387 177, 996
ADDI TI ONAL STAFF FOR HI STORI CAL
PROGRAMS
SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. . .............. 38, 660
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
1.00
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 54, 376

1000 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES 45200000
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES 45200700
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
WORKLCAD 3000000
ADDI TI ONAL STAFF FOR HI STORI CAL
PROGRAMS 3003140
EXPENSES 040000
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 10, 385 3,877 1000 1
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT 107040
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 399 1000 1
TOTAL: ADDI TI ONAL STAFF FOR HI STORI CAL 3003140
PROGRANB
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 1.00
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 65, 160 3,877
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 38, 660

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:

I T COVPONENT? NO

The Departrment of State, Division of Historical Resources, is requesting Ceneral Revenue funding for one position (1.0
FTE) for the Florida Folklife Programthat would serve as the State Fol klorist. The requirement for a Folklife Program
and a Fol klorist position is included in Section 267.16, Florida Statutes. The statutes require the Departnent to

"identify, research, and develop Florida Folk artists,

performers, folklore, traditions, customs and cul tural heritage

and nmake fol k art resources, festivals, and folklife projects avail able throughout the state" and also, "to enmploy a

state fol klorist."

This position will be responsible for planning,
increase the awareness of Florida' s traditional

session due to the recent vacancy in the position.

coordinating and inplenmenting an extensive range of prograns that wll
expressive culture. The position was deleted in the 2009 |egislative

The State Folklorist position is vital to ensuring a successful conprehensive preservation strategy that integrates
folklife resources into other initiatives such as grant prograns, collections, exhibitions and educational material.
The position will also be instrumental in devel oping a network of outreach programs that establish w despread interest
and encourage greater institutionalization of folk arts research and presentation.
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES 45200000
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES 45200700
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
WORKLCAD 3000000
ADDI TI ONAL STAFF FOR HI STORI CAL
PROGRAMS 3003140

PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:

LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS

AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11

CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
2725 H STORIAN |11
NOOO1 001 1.00 38, 660 15,716 54, 376 0. 00 54, 376

TOTALS FOR | SSUE BY FUND
1000 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 54, 376

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEREEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEEESRESRESESEESEESESE]

Hl STORI C PRESERVATI ON GRANTS 7400000
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
G A-H STORI C PRESERV GRTS 101548

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 550, 000 550, 000 1000 1

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
The Departnment of State, Division of Historical Resources, is requesting $550,000 in Ceneral Revenue funding. This will
provide funding for Historic Preservation Snall Mtching Gants. These grants preserve Florida's historical and
ar chaeol ogi cal resources through restoration and rehabilitation of historic buildings and structures, as well as through
survey and eval uation of historic and archaeol ogi cal resources. Additionally, historic preservation is a proven stimulus
package that boosts both the econony and quality of life. It draws millions of tourists to towns and communities that
of fer authentic environs and a sense of history generating state and | ocal taxes. Preservation grants create jobs
directly in the restoration of older buildings and indirectly in the entrepreneurial opportunities restored buildings and
downt own districts encourage. Preservation is also environnmentally responsible. Reusing existing buildings depletes
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM H STORI CAL RESOURCES 45200000
HI STORI CAL  RESOURCES 45200700
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
HI STORI C PRESERVATI ON GRANTS 7400000

fewer natural resources, preserves greenways and conserves the energy originally required to extract, process,
manuf acture, transport and install a building's materials, and reduces the landfill waste that results fromdenolition.

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

TOTAL: CULTURAL OPPORTUNITI ES

1103. 00. 00. 00
BY FUND TYPE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 2,425,168 553, 877 1000
TRUST FUNDS 5, 008, 663 14,912 2000
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 55. 00
TOTAL PROG COWP. . ....... 7,433,831 568, 789

TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 1, 983, 906




Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM  CORPORATI ONS

COWERCI AL RECORDY REG ST
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON
CONSUMER SAFETY/ PROTECTI ON
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS

SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. .. .............

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

CONTRACTED SERVI CES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

RI CO ACT- ALI EN CORPORATI ON

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

PGS AMOUNT PCS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

3,621, 890

106. 00
4,921, 060

2,260, 942

25,920

332, 539

322,797

36, 847

52, 605

CODES

45000000
45300000
45300100

12
1205. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000

1000 1

040000

1000 1

060000
1000 1
100000
100777

1000 1

103206

1000 1

103241

1000 1

107040

1000 1
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM  CORPORATI ONS
COWERCI AL RECORDY REG ST
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON
CONSUMER SAFETY/ PROTECTI ON
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES
DCF DATA CENTER

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 160, 000

OTHER DATA PROCESSI NG SVCS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 215, 445
TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
TOTAL PCSITIONS. . ....... 106. 00
TOTAL ISSUE............. 8, 328, 155
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 3,621, 890

CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 17, 107

ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH

I NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -
FI SCAL YEAR 2009- 10

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 9, 265

CODES

45000000
45300000
45300100

12
1205. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
210000

210008

1000 1

210014
1000 1

1001000

1001090
100000
103241

1000 1

1002000
010000

1000 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM  CORPORATI ONS
COWERCI AL RECORDY REG ST
PUBLI C PROTECTI ON
CONSUMER SAFETY/ PROTECTI ON
I NTER- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS -
I NFORVATI ON TECHNCOLOGY
DEDUCT AGENCY DATA CENTER SERVI CES
FUNDI NG
EXPENSES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 560, 667-

EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45300000
45300100

12

1205. 00. 00. 00

17C0000

17C01C0
040000

1000 1

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COWPONENT? YES

As of July 1, 2009, Chapters 80-2009 and 81-2009 of the Laws of Florida require the Department of State
conputing resources to the Nort hwood Shared Resource Center and the Southwood Shared Resource Center in
the Full Service Transfer Project. This required the subm ssion of a report by Cctober 1, 2009 with the
of that transfer to the Northwood Shared Resource Center, the Southwood Shared Resource Center, and the
Enterprise Information Technol ogy, the Executive O fice of the Governor, the chair of the Senate Policy

to transfer their
accordance with
conpl ete details
Agency for

and Steering

Conmi ttee on Ways and Means, and the chair of the House Full Appropriations Council on Education & Econom c Devel opnent.
The required report has been submitted. In addition, the departnent is also required to submit the appropriate budget

i ssues in the 2010-2011 Agency Legi sl ati ve Budget Request by Cctober 15, 2009.

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERERESEESEESEES]

ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATI ONS
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH
ANNUALI ZATI ON
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 46, 325

TOTAL: CONSUMER SAFETY/ PROTECTI ON
BY FUND TYPE
106. 00
GENERAL REVENUE FUND. ........... 7, 840, 185
SALARY RATE. . .............. 3,621, 890

26A0000

26A1200
010000
1000 1

1205. 00. 00. 00

1000



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS

L1 BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS
EDUCATI ON

EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES

COL A03
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PCS

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS

SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. .. .............

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL
RECORDS MANAGEMVENT TF - STATE
TOTAL PCSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - STATE
- FEDERL
TOTAL LI BRARY SERVI CES TF
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........
EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

3,414,063

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

coL A04
AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11

AMOUNT PCS

AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11
AMOUNT

1, 769, 566

1,474,763

1, 386, 181
93. 00

4,630, 510

156, 592

18, 424
248, 651

1,775, 565
328, 045
785, 866

2,889, 476

SP
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03
0309. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000
1000 1

2450 3
2572 1

030000
1000 1

2450 1
2450 3

2450

2572 1

040000

1000 1
2450 3
2572 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS
L1 BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS
EDUCATI ON
EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
Al D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
G A- LI BRARY COOPERATI VES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1, 200, 000
G A- LI BRARY GRANTS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 21, 253, 978
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL 3,142,039
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 24, 396, 017
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 24, 960
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - STATE 7,522
- FEDERL 32,976
TOTAL LI BRARY SERVI CES TF 40, 498
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 9,740
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 75, 198
LUWP SUM
ELECTRONI C PUBLI CATI ONS
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 401, 000
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 126, 764
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL 494, 687
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 37, 059

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 34
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03
0309. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
050000

050780

1000 1

050792

1000 1
2450 3

060000
1000 1

2450 1
2450 3

2450

2572 1

090000
090042

2572 1
100000
100777
1000 1

2450 3
2572 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS
L1 BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS
EDUCATI ON
EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

PGS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11
AMODUNT POS

AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11

658, 510

AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

LI BRARY RESOURCES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

532, 289

3, 043, 270

3, 575, 559

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

72,329

TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL

RECORDS MANAGEMVENT TF - STATE
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
93. 00
38, 421, 796

TOTAL POSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL ISSUE. ............
TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

3,414, 063

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03
0309. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
100000

100777

101977

1000 1
2450 3

103241

1000 1

107040
1000 1

2450 3
2572 1

1001000



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS
L1 BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS
EDUCATI ON
EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS

AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

23, 543-

ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH

I NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -
FI SCAL YEAR 2009- 10

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

NONRECURRI NG EXPENDI TURES
LI BRARY COOPERATI VE GRANT PROGRAM
AI'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
G A- LI BRARY COOPERATI VES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

1, 200, 000-

REDI RECT RECURRI NG APPROPRI ATl ONS
FOR LI BRARY GRANTS TO NON RECURRI NG
AI'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

G A- LI BRARY GRANTS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

12,792, 028-

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03
0309. 00. 00. 00
1000000

1001090
100000
103241

1000 1

1002000
010000

1000 1
2450 3
2572 1

2100000
2103015
050000
050780

1000 1

2103133
050000
050792

1000 1



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS

LI BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS
EDUCATI ON

EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT
NONRECURRI NG EXPENDI TURES

| MPLEMENTATI ON OF ELECTRONI C
PUBLI CATI ONS PER CH 2008- 104,
LAWS OF FLORI DA (SB 704)
LUMP SUM

ELECTRONI C PUBLI CATI ONS

RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE

LI BRARY SERVI CES AND TECHNOLOGY
ACT GRANT

Al D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

G A- LI BRARY GRANTS

LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL

ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATl ONS
ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH

I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH
ANNUALI ZATI ON

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
LI BRARY SERVI CES TF - FEDERL
RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

COL A03
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

COL Ao4

401, 000-

350, 000-

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03
0309. 00. 00. 00
2100000

2103134
090000
090042

2572 1

2103135
050000
050792

2450 3

26A0000

26A1200
010000

1000 1
2450 3
2572 1
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS 45400000
L1 BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS 45400100
EDUCATI ON 03
EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT 0309. 00. 00. 00
ADJUSTMENT FOR STATE AID TO
LI BRARI ES 5700000
| NCREASED FUNDI NG FOR STATE AID TO
LI BRARI ES 5703000
Al D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 050000
G A- LI BRARY GRANTS 050792
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 12,792,028 12,792, 028 1000 1

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEREEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEESESEESESESESE]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services, requests an additional $12,792,028 in
non-recurring General Revenue funding, bringing the total ampbunt of State Aid to $21, 253,978. The request assumes that
all 67 counties and at least 21 nunicipalities will continue to receive State Aid. The Division of Library and

I nformation Services requests funding for State Aid to Libraries as provided in Section 257.17-19, Florida Statutes. The
State Aid programis designed to assure that all Florida residents have access to free public library service. The
funding provides incentives to library programs neeting state policy goals and m nimum state standards. The program al so
encour ages i ncreased | ocal support for public library service.

The State Aid to Libraries programsupports three types of grants:

-Operating Grants. All qualified counties are eligible to receive up to $0.25 on every $1.00 of local funds spent for
the operation and maintenance of a library. Grants are prorated if the programis not fully funded.

-Equal i zation Grants. These grants are nmade available to those counties that qualify for an Operating G ant and that
have limted | ocal tax resources. The forrmula for distribution of these grants is based on fiscal capacity, effort, and
need. The total for Equalization Gants may not exceed 15 percent of the appropriation. Gants are prorated if the
programis not funded at or above $31,999,233 or if libraries qualify for nore than 15 percent of the appropriation.

-Multicounty Library Gants. These grants are nmade available to provide support to libraries that qualify for Operating
Grants and that choose to join together to offer library service to their residents in a nore cost-effective manner. To
qualify, a multicounty library nmust serve a conbined popul ation of at |east 50,000 and serve two or nore counties, at
| east one of which qualifies for an Equalization Grant. The grants have two conponents: a base grant and a match on the
first $1 million in local expenditures. These grants are not prorated.

State Aid is an inportant source of funding for public libraries. It helps comunities maintain a basic |evel of service
and it helps to equalize the access to educational and infornational resources. However, as Florida' s popul ation and use
of libraries increase, additional state resources are needed to keep up with the grow h.

The state nust guarantee through its Mintenance of Effort $21,253,978 in order to continue to receive federal Library
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Servi ces and Technol ogy Act grant funds

Through State Aid funding, Florida libraries provide nunerous benefits and services to patrons

i ncl ude:

Access to information: |Individuals and busi nesses have increased access to updated genera
dat abases. Patrons save significantly by accessing these materials through their
libraries, every citizen, regardl ess of socioecononic factors

In sonme libraries, State Aid

is the sole source of funding for new materials for
fromother libraries within the state are received faster through daily courier delivery services

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03

0309. 00. 00. 00

5700000

5703000

Sone of these services

and specialized electronic
public libraries. Through Florida's
has access to a wealth of print and el ectronic resources
Library materials borrowed

Basic library services are maintained: Equalization Gants play a major role in helping libraries keep their doors open
n sone cases, conmunities would not be able to provide library services without State Aid
In one county, State Aid funds were used to provide a portion of the salaries and benefits for every enployee of the

to provide basic services.

library.

Support state and federal agencies and their prograns: Florida public libraries actively support and partner with state
and federal progranms and agencies. Libraries conduct voter registration; serve as early voting sites; support the

Departnment of Children and Families

Citizenship and | nmmgration Services' prograns.

Closing the digital divide-Increased access to electronic resources

have increased access to the

conveni ence of their hones or

the Internet,
Internet in libraries. More conmputers are avail able for
libraries. Also, patrons can access informationa

Access Florida registration prograni and serve as the registration site for the U'S

and conputer training: Floridians
patrons to use in their |oca
dat abases and el ectronic resources fromthe library or fromthe

of fices. Residents also receive training on using the conmputers and el ectroni c databases
Mobil e wirel ess conputer instruction |labs allow library staff to provide training in areas of need. Libraries use State
Aid to pay for costs associated with tel econmunications and networki ng

E- governnment Services: As a result of free Internet access and training and the trend in state and | ocal governnents of
closing offices, reducing the workforce, and putting nore services online, Florida residents are increasingly depending

on public libraries to obtain E-government services online

A 2008 study conducted by the Information Institute at

Florida State University documented that "public libraries are an integral part of E-Governnent delivery in Florida as
for many Floridians who do not have access to conputers or the Internet, the public library
is the only place to engage in the denocratic process and open governnent.

service providers. Moreover

report they do not own conputers
service. State and federal E-CGovernmnent
partici pants search for governnent forms."

I ndeed,

the majority of survey respondents
and they use the Internet at the library because they do not have to pay for the
informati on resources are the nost frequently used and the majority of

Li braries assist custonmers in navigating online resources to apply for food

stanps and Medicaid; to make an appointrment with the U S. Citizenship and Inmgration Services office; or to apply for
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emer gency assistance fromthe Federal Energency Managenent Agency.

Lifelong learning: The library is the "people' s university." Trainings, prograns,

hel p Floridians continue to independently |earn new skills throughout their

specific areas of the collection such as reference, foreign | anguage, "howto"

Resi dents have increased access to materials and services

nmore convenient to them because of extended hours of service in the evenings and on weekends
provided increased access to materials by offering statewide library borrower cards to make their collections avail able

to all Floridians.

Children are encouraged to read
story tinmes and special prograns during the schoo

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100

03
0309. 00. 00. 00

5700000

5703000

and materials provided at libraries
Funds are al so used to enhance
or youth services

Residents are able to use the libraries at tinmes that are
Some |libraries have al so

Florida s children are encouraged to beconme lifelong readers and library users through

year, as well as during the summer nonths. The library is the only

pl ace where children ages 0-3 receive exposure to readi ng and books through prograns and |ibrary materials. Funds are

al so used to enhance specific areas of collections such as youth services or young adul t

Homewor k and after-school prograns: Children receive after-school honmework hel p and ot her

non-structured services and prograns. These services help students inprove their

school, increasing their chances of success later in life

readers.

in-library structured and
reading skills and their performance in

Adult and family literacy programs: The literacy training, materials, and GED preparation services offered in Florida's

libraries help Floridians who have linmted proficiency in English or
break the cycle of illiteracy. Libraries often serve the |owest |evel of adult

programs and services

Qutreach to daycare centers

Daycare centers receive training, story prograns,

low literacy skills live nore productive lives and
| earners through their volunteer literacy

and col lections of materials to help

children get an early start on reading. Materials purchased include print itens such as books and magazi nes

Qutreach and special services are provided
speci al i zed equi pnment to provide access to library resources
library facilities are served by booknobiles and satellite deposit collections
materials and progranms in their native | anguages such as Spanish or Haitian Creole at their

Qutreach to seniors: Nursing honmes, assisted living facilities, and congregate nea

and ot her outreach services for residents who cannot travel to the library.
to enhance the quality of life for Florida s older citizens. Sone facilities also receive Internet access and training
on use of conputers and the Internet, which helps seniors get infornation and stay connected with famlies

Residents in rura

Floridians with disabilities are supported by Tal ki ng Books prograns and
areas or those who are unable to reach
Peopl e fromother cultures can find

l'ibrary.

sites receive progranms, materials
These progranms and honebound services help



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP

COL A03 COL A04 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANz
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS
LI BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS
EDUCATI ON
EDUCATI ONAL SUPPCORT
ADJUSTMENT FOR STATE AID TO
LI BRARI ES
| NCREASED FUNDI NG FOR STATE AID TO
LI BRARI ES
Public library use, population, and the nunber of libraries have increased as state funding has

State Aid Historical Perspective

Year Appropri ation
2000- 2001 $33.4 mllion
2001- 2002 $32.4 mllion
2002- 2003 $32.4 mllion
2003- 2004 $31.8 million
2004- 2005 $31.8 million
2005- 2006 $31.8 million
2006- 2007 $31.999 million
2007- 2008 $31.999 mllion
2008- 2009 $26.719 mllion
2009- 2010 $21.253 mllion
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LI BRARY AND ARCHI VAL | NFORNVATI ON
CONSERVATI ON PRESERVATI ON OF
ARCHI VAL MATERI ALS
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF

- FEDERL 100, 000

7300000
7300300
100000
100777

2339 3

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
The Department of State, Division of Library and Infornation Services
Fund funding for the conservation and preservation of archival objects
hi ghly sensitive archival objects
and the only known copy of the 1838 Florida Constitution
in the Archives’ collection, especially one-of-a-kind itens, wll
service for conservation and restoration. This wll

requests $100,000 in Grants and Donations Trust
The State Archives has a collection of special
such as Florida's Odinance of Secession fromthe United States during the G vi
whi ch require nore than basic preservation techni ques

War
hj ect's

need to be sent to a private conservation/preservation
ensure their continued availability to the people of Florida
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STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM LI BRARY/ | NFO SVCS 45400000
L1 BRARY/ ARCHI VES/ | NFO SVCS 45400100
EDUCATI ON 03
EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT 0309. 00. 00. 00
LI BRARY AND ARCHI VAL | NFORVATI ON 7300000
CONSERVATI ON PRESERVATI ON OF
ARCHI VAL MATERI ALS 7300300

The cost of treatment for each object depends on the treatnent required; conservators nust exami ne an object before an
estimate of treatment costs can be given. Since treatnment is specific to the object being conserved, the object needs to
be sent to the conservation |lab selected for exam nation to deternmine the cost. There is no way to predeterm ne the cost
for treatment. The funds will be used to contract with a private conservation/restoration service to conserve collections
or individual items requiring treatment. This request is for recurring Conservation and Recreation Lands Trust Fund
noney to perform ongoi ng conservation and restoration of the valuable historic collections and resources housed in the
State Archives that are the responsibility of the Departnment of State

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEREEEREEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEESEEEESEESEESEES]

MAI NTENANCE FOR ELECTRONI C

PUBLI CATI ONS PROGRAM 7300500
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
CONTRACTED SERVI CES 100777

RECORDS MANAGEMENT TF - STATE 150, 000 2572 1

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERERESEESEESEES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:
2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services, requests $150,000 in recurring authority in the
Records Managenment Trust Fund for system mai ntenance; system upgrade, application inprovenent, and application upgrade
services for the Departnent’s Electronic Rul emaki ng System System nai nt enance and upgrade services ensure that the

systemw || be functional in the long run. Changes in operating systenms and Web browser functions will be updated in
order to sustain evolving usability. Staff will receive ongoing technical support. Application inprovenent services
wi || provide systemupdates to assist the Department in neeting evolving needs of the general public and state agencies

System support will also act on any abnormal Web access or hacker attenpts and will assist network adm nistrators dealing
with the enmergency, such as assisting with emergency back-up restoring. Enhancenents nmandated by the legislature are
currently being devel oped for the systemand will increase the overall costs for maintenance. Funds are not currently

al located for this expense. Mintenance costs are figured at 1 percent of total devel opnent costs. Current maintenance
costs are $99,936. Costs for the chapter view enhancenent maintenance are $23,400. Incorporated by reference

mai nt enance is $18,000. Total maintenance costs per fiscal year are $141, 336. $150,000 is being requested in authority
to cover the annual nmintenance costs for FLrules.org and the mai ntenance costs for the chapter view and incorporated by
ref erence enhancenents and any other price increase that may occur

o o R R
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TOTAL: EDUCATI ONAL SUPPORT
BY FUND TYPE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
TRUST FUNDS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
25,726,729 12,792,028
11,011, 102
93. 00
36, 737, 831 12,792,028

3,414, 063

CODES

45000000
45400000
45400100
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STATE, DEPT OF

PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS

EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
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ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES

COL A03
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

COL Ao4

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS

SALARY RATE
SALARY RATE. ...............
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL CGENERAL REVENUE FUND
FI NE ARTS COUNCIL TF - FEDERL
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

TOTAL POSITIONS. . .......
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FI NE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

TOTAL APPRO. . ...........
EXPENSES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL

1, 406, 242

320, 723

764, 726

39.00
1,911,190

64, 356

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500100

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
000000

010000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2279 3

2339 1

030000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2279 3

2339 1

040000

1000 1
1000 2

1000

2279 3
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COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
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FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
EXPENSES
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 693, 754
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 1,101,919
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 675
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 91, 089
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL 40, 000
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 131, 089
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 14, 425
TR/ DMS/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 15, 468
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL 2,614
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 18, 082
TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 39. 00
TOTAL ISSUE. ............ 3, 264, 917

TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

1, 406, 242

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500100

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
040000

2339 1

060000
1000 1
100000
100777

1000 1
2279 3

103241

1000 1
107040

1000 1
2279 3

1001000
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PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 45500100
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES 1000000
CASUALTY | NSURANCE PREM UM
ADJUSTMENT 1001090
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE 103241
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 4,947 1000 1

ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
I NSURANCE PREM UM CONTRI BUTI ON -

FI SCAL YEAR 2009- 10 1002000
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS 010000
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 280 1000 1
- MATCH 956 1000 2

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND 1, 236 1000
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL 480 2279 3
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 1, 145 2339 1

TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 2,861

ADJUSTMENTS TO CURRENT YEAR

ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES 1600000
REAPPROVAL OF BUDGET AMENDMENT -

TO | NCREASE BUDGET AUTHORITY IN

FI NE ARTS COUNCI L TRUST FUND 1602160
OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES 030000
FINE ARTS COUNCIL TF - FEDERL 56, 517 2279 3

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREEREEEEEEEREREEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESEES]

ACENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
The Department of State, Division of Cultural Affairs, is requesting a recurring authorization of Budget Amendnent
#09- 10- 01, EOG#B0052, whi ch was approved on 7/20/2009, and granted additional authority in the Fine Arts Council Trust
Fund, Qher Personal Services appropriation category, in order to continue adm nistering the Art in State Building
Program

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
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SALARY RATE

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

FI NE ARTS COUNCIL TF

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

TOTAL POSITIONS. . .....
TOTAL APPRO. . .........

OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

TOTAL APPRO. ..........

EXPENSES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
- MATCH

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF

- FEDERL

- FEDERL

- FEDERL

COL A03
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PCS

1, 406, 146-

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

coL A04
AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11

AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11

AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

188, 776-
644, 268-

833, 044-

323, 603-

771, 596-

39. 00-

1,928, 243-

5, 918-
29, 775-

77, 117-

31, 244-

144, 054-

180, 479-
64, 356-

244, 835-

163, 330-

SP

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 47
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500100

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000

1800740
000000

010000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2279 3

2339 1

030000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2279 3

2339 1

040000

1000 1
1000 2

1000

2279 3



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 48
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
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FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT
EXPENSES
GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE 693, 754-
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 1,101, 919-
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 675-
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 91, 089-
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL 40, 000-
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 131, 089-
RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 19, 372-
TR/ DMS/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 15, 468-
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL 2,614-
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 18, 082-
TOTAL: CULTURAL AFFAIRS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT
TOTAL POSITIONS. . ....... 39. 00-
TOTAL ISSUE............. 3, 343, 434-

TOTAL SALARY RATE.......

1, 406, 146-

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500100

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000
1800740

040000
2339 1

060000
1000 1
100000
100777

1000 1
2279 3

103241

1000 1
107040

1000 1
2279 3

1800740
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 45500100
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS 1800000
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT 1800740

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE:
The Division of Cultural Affairs is current
Support Services" and "Cul tural Devel opnent

I T COVPONENT? NO
Iy organized with two separate budget entities, "Executive Direction and
/ Support Grants." Al of the Division' s positions and operating funds are

appropriated in the "Executive Direction and Support Services" budget entity while all of the grant funds are
appropriated in the "Cultural Devel opment/ Support Grants" budget entity. The two separate budget entities limt the
Division's flexibility for transferring funds between appropriation categories whenever adjustments are needed in order

to provide budget authority in a particular

appropriation category.

The primary source of federal dollars is the National Endownent for the Arts (NEA). The federal award provides funds for

Arts in Education, Underserved Arts Comruni
support these progranms; or a conbination of
change. Wenever it beconmes necessary to tr
request a regul ar budget anendnent instead
nore time consum ng which can negatively af
opportunities.

The Departnment is requesting consolidation

ties Assistance and Other NEA initiatives; or as administrative expenses to
both. At tines during the fiscal year the Division's spending plans nay
ansfer funds between appropriation categories, the Division is required to

of processing a five percent transfer request. The regul ar budget anmendnent is
fect the Division's ability to adapt to critical program needs or

of the two budget entities into one budget entity titled "Cultural Affairs".

This would nmerge all administrative and grant functions into one unit and provide nore flexibility in carrying out the

Di vi sion’s prograns.

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEREEREEEEEEEESEESEESESESESE]

POSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:

AO03 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11

CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PGQSI TI ONS
0120 STAFF ASSI STANT

C0915 001 1. 00-
0712 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT 11

C0603 001 1. 00-
2234 GOVERNMVENT OPERATI ONS CONSULTANT |

C0530 001 1. 00-

2403 GRANTS SPECI ALI ST ||

LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES

BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS
26, 677- 13, 594- 40,271- 0.00 40, 271-
30, 097- 14, 199- 44,296- 0.00 44, 296-
34, 505- 14, 981- 49, 486- 0. 00 49, 486-
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT
PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES
AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11
CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
C0733 001 1. 00- 26, 544-
2406 GRANTS SPECI ALI ST 11
C0862 001 1. 00- 28, 643-
2739 ARTS CONSULTANT
C0729 001 1. 00- 34, 762-
C0730 001 1. 00- 35, 387-
C0734 001 1. 00- 30, 923-
2751 MUSEUM ARTI ST
C0606 001 1. 00- 26, 677-
2757 MUSEUM ARTI SAN
C0209 001 1. 00- 28, 798-
C0259 001 1. 00- 31, 121-
2761 SENI OR MUSEUM REG STRAR
C0449 001 1. 00- 34, 846-
2762 SENI OR MUSEUM ED PROG SPECI ALI ST |
C0214 001 1. 00- 32, 092-
2763 MUSEUM EXHI BI T DESI GNER
C0756 001 1. 00- 28, 643-
2764 MUSEUM EDUCATI ON PROGRAM REPRESENTATI VE
C0016 001 1. 00- 29, 340-
C0032 001 1. 00- 47, 599-
C0860 001 1. 00- 28, 109-
2769 MUSEUM CURATOR
C0319 001 0. 50- 14, 047-
C0887 001 0. 50- 14, 542-
2775 SENI OR MUSEUM CURATOR
C0026 001 1. 00- 34, 502-
C0454 001 1. 00- 35, 386-
C0698 001 1. 00- 34, 502-
3733 | NFORVATI ON SPECI ALI ST ||
C0732 001 1. 00- 25, 480-

BENEFI TS

13, 571-
13, 941-
15, 026-
15, 137-
14, 346-
13, 594-

13, 970-
14, 381-

15, 041-
14, 553-
13, 941-
14, 066-
17, 300-
13, 847-

6, 924-
7,010-

14, 979-
15, 137-
14, 979-

13, 381-

SP

SUBTOTAL

40, 115-
42, 584-
49, 788-
50, 524-
45, 269-
40, 271-

42, 768-
45, 502-

49, 887-
46, 645-
42, 584-
43, 406-
64, 899-
41, 956-

20, 971-
21, 552-

49, 481-
50, 523-
49, 481-

38, 861-

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE

50
EXH BI T D-3A

DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500100

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000

1800740

LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES

%

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

00

AND BENEFI TS

40, 115-
42, 584-
49, 788-
50, 524-
45, 269-
40, 271-

42, 768-
45, 502-

49, 887-
46, 645-
42, 584-
43, 406-
64, 899-
41, 956-

20, 971-
21, 552-

49, 481-
50, 523-
49, 481-

38, 861-
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE:

DETAI L

51
EXH BI T D-3A
OF EXPENDI TURES

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT
PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES
AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11
CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
0714 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT 111 - SES
C0740 001 1. 00- 30, 900-
1973 CH EF OF H STORI CAL MUSEUMS- DOS
C0219 001 1. 00- 52, 153-
2102 COWUTER PROGRAMVER ANALYST | - SES
C0534 001 1. 00- 37, 371-
2236 OPERATI ONS & MGMI CONSULTANT |1 - SES
C0202 001 1. 00- 38, 660-
C0859 001 1. 00- 53, 354-
2418 GRANTS MANAGER - SES
C0635 001 1. 00- 43, 785-
C0914 001 1. 00- 30, 989-
2506 COMMUNI TY ASSI STANCE SPECI ALIST Il - SES
C0304 001 1. 00- 53, 355-
2738 ARTS CONSULTANT- SES
C0567 001 1. 00- 48, 326-
2766 VI SI TOR SERVI CES/ MUSEUM PRGRM SUPV - SES
C0197 001 1. 00- 29, 633-
C0347 001 1. 00- 29, 507-
2768 MUSEUM EXHI BI T DESI GN SUPERVI SOR - SES
C0699 001 1. 00- 34, 138-
2777 MUSEUM EDUCATI ON PROGRAM SUPV- SES
C0589 001 1. 00- 37, 080-
2778 MUSEUM PROGRAM MANAGER- SES
C0348 001 1. 00- 37, 080-
C0492 001 1. 00- 37, 452-
6517 SHOP SUPERVI SOR - SES
C0591 001 1. 00- 29, 001-
9915 DI RECTOR OF CULTURAL AFFAI RS- DOS
C0636 001 1. 00- 84, 695-

SP
BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL
15, 784- 46, 684-
19, 592- 71, 745-
16, 943- 54, 314-
17, 174- 55, 834-
19, 807- 73, 161-
18, 093- 61, 878-
15, 800- 46, 789-
19, 807- 73, 162-
18, 906- 67, 232-
15, 557- 45, 190-
15, 533- 45, 040-
16, 365- 50, 503-
16, 891- 53, 971-
16, 891- 53, 971-
16, 957- 54, 409-
15, 444- 44, 445.-
25, 421- 110, 116-

LAPSE
%

0.00

0.00

0.00

0. 00

0. 00
0.00

0. 00

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500100

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000
1800740

LAPSED SALARI ES
AND BENEFI TS

46, 684-
71, 745-
54, 314-

55, 834-
73, 161-

61, 878-
46, 789-

73, 162-
67, 232-

45, 190-
45, 040-

50, 503-
53, 971-

53, 971-
54, 409-

44, 445-

110, 116-



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 52
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CcoL A03 COL A4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N'R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010- 11
PCS AVOUNT PCS AVOUNT POS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 45500100
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI TI ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
| NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS 1800000
CULTURAL AFFAIRS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT 1800740
PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:
LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES
FTE BASE RATE ADDI Tl VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS
AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010- 11
CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
TOTALS FOR | SSUE BY FUND
1000 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 957, 166-
2279 FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF 313, 825-
2339 GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF 748, 573-
39. 00- 1, 400, 701- 618, 863- 2,019, 564- 2,019, 564-
RAO6 RATE ADJ - NO FTE - NO SALARY - NO BENEFI TS
C1001 001 5, 445-
TOTAL SALARY RATE 5, 445-
OTHER SALARY AMOUNT
1000 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 124, 122
2279 FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF 9, 778-
2339 GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF 23, 023-
1, 928, 243-

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREEREEEEEEEREREEEEEEEEREEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERESESEESEESEES]
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
EXECUTI VE DI R/ SUPPORT SVCS 45500100
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
ANNUALI ZATI ON OF ADM NI STERED
FUNDS APPROPRI ATI ONS 26A0000

ADJUSTMENT TO STATE HEALTH
I NSURANCE FOR FY 2009-10 - 10 MONTH

ANNUALI ZATI ON 26A1200
SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS 010000
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1, 400 1000 1
- MATCH 4,780 1000 2
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND 6, 180 1000
FI NE ARTS COUNCIL TF - FEDERL 2,400 2279 3
GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF - STATE 5,725 2339 1
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 14, 305
TOTAL: CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
BY FUND TYPE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND. ........... 113 1000

SALARY RATE. . .............. 96




Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM
BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

SP

10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 54
EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
CULTURAL SPPT/ DEV GRNT
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES
ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS
Al D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
G A- ARTS GRANTS

FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
G/ A- CULTURAL/ MUSEUM GRANTS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

TOTAL: ESTI MATED EXPENDI TURES - OPERATI ONS

TOTAL ISSUE.............

| NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT

Al'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

G A- ARTS GRANTS

FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
G A- CULTURE BUI LDS FLORI DA

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

G/ A- CULTURAL/ MUSEUM GRANTS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
297, 200
2,500, 000
2,797, 200
297, 200-
1, 000, 000- 1, 000, 000-
1, 500, 000- 1, 500, 000-

TOTAL: CULTURAL AFFAIRS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - DEDUCT
TOTAL ISSUE.............

2,797, 200- 2,500, 000-

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500200
11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1000000
1001000
050000
050087
2279 3
100000
100123
1000 1

1001000

1800000
1800740
050000
050087
2279 3
100000
100122

1000 1

100123
1000 1

1800740
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES

STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
CULTURAL SPPT/ DEV GRNT 45500200
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11

CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
NONRECURRI NG EXPENDI TURES 2100000
CULTURAL AND MUSEUM GRANTS 2103136

SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000

G/ A- CULTURAL/ MUSEUM GRANTS 100123

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 2,500, 000- 1000 1
CULTURAL PROGRAM GRANTS 4900000
CULTURAL AND MUSEUM GRANTS 4900100
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000

G A- CULTURAL/ MUSEUM GRANTS 100123

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1, 500, 000 1, 500, 000 1000 1

R R R R R R R R R

ACGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO

The Departrment of State, Division of Cultural Affairs, is requesting $1,500,000 in Genera

Revenue funding to provide

general program support grants up to $150,000 for non-profit, tax-exenpt Florida corporations including, but not limted

to, history museuns, science nmuseuns, youth & children's nuseuns, art nuseuns,

state service organi zati ons, perform ng

art centers, orchestras, dance conpanies, and theater groups; local or state government entities; school districts
community coll eges; colleges and universities that have cultural programactivities in any of the arts and cultura
di sci plines. The programis designed to support the general programactivities of an organization engaged in conducting

creating, producing, presenting, staging, or sponsoring nmultiple cultural exhibits

cultural services during the grant period

performances, events, or providing

Organi zations nmust denonstrate a sustained commitnent to achieving cultural or artistic excellence, address their

speci fic audi ence and community needs, include outreach and educati onal services and further the state’'s cultura

obj ectives. Grantees match awards dollar for dollar with cash and in-kind contributions. Applicants may apply for one
General Program Support grant or one Specific Cultural Project grant but may not apply for both

Eligible applications are reviewed in an open conpetitive process by peer review panels conprised of professionals
knowl edgeabl e in the various disciplines. Panel recommendations are then reviewed by the Florida Council on Arts and
Culture and forwarded to the Secretary of State for approval

In addition to providing citizen and visitor access to cultural activities, these organi zations contribute to the
vitality of their communities and bring in tourismdollars providing a return of $8 to every $1 invested by the state

o e o R R R R R R
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
CULTURAL SPPT/ DEV GRNT 45500200
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
CULTURAL PROGRAM GRANTS 4900000
CULTURE BUI LDS FLORI DA 4900200
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
G/ A- CULTURE BU LDS FLORI DA 100122
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 1000 1

IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R EE R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEEEEESESES]

AGENCY | SSUE NARRATI VE:

2010- 2011 BUDGET YEAR NARRATI VE: I T COVPONENT? NO
The Department of State, Division of Cultural Affairs, is requesting $1,000,000 in General Revenue funds in the
G A-Specific Cultural Project Grants appropriation category. The funding will provide for specific cultural project

grants up to $25,000 for nonprofit, tax-exenpt Florida corporations, local or state governnental entities such as school
districts, community colleges, colleges, universities, and |local arts agencies for activities in arts in education,
Culture Builds Florida, museuns, or for activities in any of the arts and cultural disciplines and under-served cul tural
conmuni ties.

Applicants may apply for one Specific Cultural Project grant or one General Program Support grant but may not apply for
both. Grantees nust match grant awards dollar for dollar and 25% of total project costs may be in-kind contributions.
Organi zations in a Rural Economic Devel opnent Initiative (RED) designated county are eligible for a waiver of the cash
mat ch requirement. Eligible applications for all specific project categories are reviewed in an open conpetitive process
by peer review panels conprised of professionals know edgeable in the various disciplines and are limted to one grant
per annual grant cycle. Panel recommendations are then reviewed by the Florida Council on Arts and Culture and forwarded
to the Secretary of State for approval.

State dollars provide an economic stimulus to the communities where grants are awarded. Quality of life is enhanced
further encouraging the stability and vitality of the communities.

Arts in Education: Grants awarded support projects that advance arts education within school and conmunity settings
throughout the state. Activities range fromartist residencies, to curriculumdevel opnent, to conmunity partnerships.
Mbst projects have a direct involvenent with public schools; others may be conmunity after-school prograns or designed
for special audiences such as seniors or youth at risk. (The National Endownent for the Arts State Partnership Award
requires that General Revenue dollars match dollar for dollar the Federal dollars awarded for Arts in Education.)

Di sci pl i ne-Based: Projects are discipline-specific for organizations conducting cultural programmng, realizing their
stated mission, and furthering the state’'s cultural objectives as described in the Division's strategic plan. Projects
address an identified programbased need within the service area, produce a nmeasurable inpact on the target audi ence or
comunity, denonstrate cultural or artistic excellence, and promote inclusion through outreach and educational services.
Disciplines for this category are defined as Miseum Comunity and Professional Theatre, Dance, Folk Arts, Misic,
Literature, Media Arts, Miltidisciplinary, Sponsor/Presenter, and Visual Arts.

Culture Builds Florida: Project grants are designed to support and encourage new statew de projects in the four vision
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS

CULTURAL SPPT/ DEV GRNT
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES

CULTURAL PROGRAM GRANTS
CULTURE BUI LDS FLORI DA

areas of the Division’

EXH BI T D-3A SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 57
EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
45000000
45500000
45500200
11
1103. 00. 00. 00
4900000
4900200

s Strategic Plan, Culture Builds Florida's Future: Strengthening the Econony, Pronoting Learning

and Wl | ness, Building Leadership and Advanci ng Devel opnent and Design. Funded projects may include prograns that
benefit patients in healthcare settings, work with aging popul ations, or attract tourismand other drivers of the

econony.

Under -served Cul tural
under -served cul tural
I acking in resources.
Agency or ot her neans

Communi ty Devel opnent: Funding for these projects supports the organi zati onal devel opment of
organi zations. For the purposes of this project type, under-served neans rural, mnority, or

These organi zations are typically located within counties where there is no designated Local Arts
of acquiring ongoing cultural support, information, and assistance. (The National Endownent for the

Arts State Partnership Award requires that General Revenue dollars awarded nust match dollar for dollar the Federal
dollars awarded to Under-served Arts Community Assistance grants.)

There are three funding categories for Under-served Cultural Community Devel opnent projects: Capacity building,
Consul tancy, and Sal ary Assistance. Capacity building provides opportunities for staff exchange, professional

devel opnent, and pl an

devel opnent such as fundraising, marketing, arts education, and equi prent and technol ogy

procurenent. The Consultantcy category provides for retaining consultants that can provide specific adm nistrative or
artistic needs such as needs assessnent, board and staff training, grant witing, stage or house managenent, curatorial
or exhibit guidance. The Sal ary Assistance category provides full or partial salary support for one or nore positions
critical to the mssion of the organization.

R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREEREEEEERERREEEEEEEEEEEEREEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEESEESEESEESESE]
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BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011
STATE OF FLORI DA

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - ADD
SALARY RATE

SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FI NE ARTS COUNCIL TF

GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF

TOTAL POSITIONS. . .....
TOTAL APPRO. . .........

OTHER PERSONAL SERVI CES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF

GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF

TOTAL APPRO. ..........

EXPENSES

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE FUND

FINE ARTS COUNCI L TF

- STATE
- MATCH

- FEDERL

- STATE

- STATE
- MATCH

- FEDERL

- STATE

COL A03
AGY REQUEST
FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PCS

1, 400, 701

EXH BI T D-3A
EXPENDI TURES BY
| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

coL A04
AGY REQ N'R
FY 2010-11

AMOUNT PCS

AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11
AMOUNT

312, 898
644, 268

957, 166

313, 825

748,573

39. 00
2,019, 564

- STATE
- MATCH

244,835

- FEDERL

163, 330

SP
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CODES

45000000
45500000
45500300

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000

1800820
000000

010000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2279 3

2339 1

030000

1000 1
1000 2

1000
2279 3

2339 1

040000

1000 1
1000 2

1000

2279 3
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS

ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES

CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - ADD

EXPENSES

GRANTS AND DONATIONS TF - STATE

TOTAL APPRO. ............

Al'D TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
G A- ARTS GRANTS

FI NE ARTS COUNCIL TF - FEDERL
OPERATI NG CAPI TAL QUTLAY
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES
G/ A- CULTURE BUI LDS FLORI DA
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
G A- CULTURAL/ MUSEUM GRANTS
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
CONTRACTED SERVI CES
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE
FI'NE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL
TOTAL APPRO. . ...........

RI SK MANAGEMENT | NSURANCE

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT

693, 754
1,101,919
297, 200
675

1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000

1, 500, 000 1, 500, 000
91, 089
40, 000
131, 089
19, 372

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500300

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000
1800820

040000
2339 1

050000
050087

2279 3

060000
1000 1
100000
100122

1000 1

100123

1000 1

100777

1000 1
2279 3

103241

1000 1



Bl EADLO1 LAS/ PBS SYSTEM EXH BI T D-3A SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 60

BUDGET PERI OD: 2000- 2011 EXPENDI TURES BY EXH BI T D-3A
STATE OF FLORI DA | SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES
COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT CODES
STATE, DEPT OF 45000000
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500000
CULTURAL AFFAI RS 45500300
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES 11
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES 1103. 00. 00. 00
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS 1800000
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - ADD 1800820
SPECI AL CATEGORI ES 100000
TR/ DVB/ HR SVCS/ STW CONTRCT 107040
GENERAL REVENUE FUND - STATE 15, 468 1000 1
FI'NE ARTS COUNCI L TF - FEDERL 2,614 2279 3
TOTAL APPRO. . ........... 18, 082
TOTAL: CULTURAL AFFAIRS - EXECUTI VE 1800820
DI RECTI ON - ADD
TOTAL PCSITIONS. . ....... 39. 00
TOTAL ISSUE............. 6, 231, 955 2,500, 000
TOTAL SALARY RATE....... 1, 400, 701

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:
LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS SUBTOTAL % AND BENEFI TS

A03 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11

CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
0120 STAFF ASSI STANT

C0915 001 1.00 26, 677 13,594 40, 271 0. 00 40, 271
0712 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | |

C0603 001 1.00 30, 097 14, 199 44,296 0. 00 44,296
2234 GOVERNVMVENT OPERATI ONS CONSULTANT |

C0530 001 1.00 34, 505 14, 981 49, 486 0. 00 49, 486
2403 GRANTS SPECI ALI ST ||

C0733 001 1.00 26, 544 13,571 40, 115 0. 00 40, 115
2406 GRANTS SPECI ALI ST 11

C0862 001 1.00 28, 643 13,941 42,584 0. 00 42,584
2739 ARTS CONSULTANT

C0729 001 1.00 34,762 15, 026 49, 788 0. 00 49, 788

C0730 001 1.00 35, 387 15, 137 50, 524 0. 00 50, 524

C0734 001 1.00 30, 923 14, 346 45, 269 0. 00 45, 269

2751 MUSEUM ARTI ST
C0606 001 1.00 26, 677 13, 594 40, 271 0. 00 40, 271
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EXPENDI TURES BY

| SSUE AND APPROPRI ATI ON CATEGORY

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - ADD
PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES BENEFI TS
AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11
CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
2757 MUSEUM ARTI SAN
C0209 001 1.00 28,798 13, 970
C0259 001 1.00 31,121 14, 381
2761 SENI OR MUSEUM REG STRAR
C0449 001 1.00 34, 846 15, 041
2762 SENI OR MUSEUM ED PROG SPECI ALI ST |
C0214 001 1.00 32,092 14, 553
2763 MUSEUM EXHI BI T DESI GNER
C0756 001 1.00 28, 643 13,941
2764 MUSEUM EDUCATI ON PROGRAM REPRESENTATI VE
C0016 001 1.00 29, 340 14, 066
C0032 001 1.00 47,599 17, 300
C0860 001 1.00 28, 109 13, 847
2769 MUSEUM CURATOR
C0319 001 0. 50 14, 047 6, 924
C0887 001 0. 50 14,542 7,010
2775 SENI OR MUSEUM CURATOR
C0026 001 1.00 34,502 14, 979
C0454 001 1.00 35, 386 15, 137
C0698 001 1.00 34,502 14,979
3733 | NFORVATI ON SPECI ALI ST ||
C0732 001 1.00 25, 480 13, 381
0714 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |11 - SES
C0740 001 1.00 30, 900 15,784
1973 CHI EF OF HI STORI CAL MJSEUMS- DOS
C0219 001 1.00 52,153 19, 592
2102 COWUTER PROGRAMVER ANALYST | - SES
C0534 001 1.00 37,371 16, 943
2236 OPERATI ONS & MGMI CONSULTANT |1 - SES
C0202 001 1.00 38, 660 17,174
C0859 001 1.00 53, 354 19, 807

SP 10/ 15/ 2009 12: 50 PAGE: 61

SUBTOTAL

42,768
45,502

49, 887
46, 645
42,584
43, 406
64, 899
41, 956

20,971
21, 552

49, 481
50, 523
49, 481
38, 861
46, 684
71, 745
54, 314

55, 834
73,161

EXH BI T D-3A

DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500300

11
1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000

1800820

LAPSE LAPSED SALARI ES

%

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

AND BENEFI TS

42,768
45,502

49, 887
46, 645
42,584
43, 406
64, 899
41, 956

20,971
21, 552

49, 481
50, 523
49, 481
38, 861
46, 684
71, 745
54, 314

55, 834
73,161
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DETAI L

62
EXH BI T D-3A
OF EXPENDI TURES

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
STATE, DEPT OF
PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
I NTRA- AGENCY REORGANI ZATI ONS
CULTURAL AFFAI RS - EXECUTI VE
DI RECTI ON - ADD
PCSI TI ON DETAI L OF SALARI ES AND BENEFI TS:
FTE BASE RATE ADDI TI VES
AO3 - AGY REQUEST FY 2010-11
CHANGES TO CURRENTLY AUTHORI ZED PCSI TI ONS
2418 GRANTS MANAGER - SES
C0635 001 1.00 43,785
C0914 001 1.00 30, 989
2506 COVMMUNI TY ASSI STANCE SPECI ALI ST Il - SES
C0304 001 1.00 53, 355
2738 ARTS CONSULTANT- SES
C0567 001 1.00 48, 326
2766 VI SI TOR SERVI CES/ MUSEUM PRGRM SUPV - SES
C0197 001 1.00 29, 633
C0347 001 1.00 29, 507
2768 MUSEUM EXHI BI T DESI GN SUPERVI SOR - SES
C0699 001 1.00 34,138
2777 MUSEUM EDUCATI ON PROGRAM SUPV- SES
C0589 001 1.00 37,080
2778 MUSEUM PROGRAM MANAGER- SES
C0348 001 1.00 37,080
C0492 001 1.00 37,452
6517 SHOP SUPERVI SOR - SES
C0591 001 1.00 29,001
9915 DI RECTOR OF CULTURAL AFFAI RS- DOS
C0636 001 1.00 84, 695
TOTALS FOR | SSUE BY FUND
1000 GENERAL REVENUE FUND
2279 FINE ARTS COUNCIL TF
2339 GRANTS AND DONATI ONS TF
39. 00 1, 400, 701

BENEFI TS

SUBTOTAL

2,019, 564

LAPSE
%

0.00

0.00

0. 00
0. 00

0. 00

0. 00

0. 00
0. 00

0.00

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500300

11

1103. 00. 00. 00
1800000

1800820

LAPSED SALARI ES
AND BENEFI TS

957, 166
313, 825
748,573

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
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EXH BI T D-3A
DETAI L OF EXPENDI TURES

STATE, DEPT OF

PGM CULTURAL AFFAI RS

CULTURAL AFFAI RS
ECONOM C OPPORTUNI Tl ES
CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES

TOTAL: CULTURAL OPPORTUNI TI ES
BY FUND TYPE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
TRUST FUNDS

COL A03 COL Ao4 COL AO5
AGY REQUEST AGY REQ N R AG REQ ANZ
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT PGS AMOUNT
3, 864, 298 2,500, 000
2,367, 657
39. 00
6, 231, 955 2,500, 000

CODES

45000000
45500000
45500300

11

1103. 00. 00. 00

1103. 00. 00. 00

1000
2000
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